DriveGuard™
Safe-Off Option for
PowerFlex® 700S Phase II
AC Drives
User Manual
Important User Information
Solid state equipment has operational characteristics differing from those of

Manufacture United States of America
Typbezeichnung/
Type designation
Allen Bradley PowerFlex 700S AC Drive
Frame 1/2/3/4/5/6  240 V, 400 V, 480 V
and corresponding DC input voltage ratings
Frame 5/6  600 V, 690 V and corresponding
DC input voltage ratings
Verwendungszweck/ Safety relevant applications;
Intended application Safety Function �Safe stand-
still� according to EN 954-1
 category  3
Prüfgrundlagen/
Codes and standards forming
the basis of testing
EN 954-1:1996
EN ISO 13849-2:2003
EN 60204-1:1997
EN 50178:1997
EN 61800-3:1996 & A11:2000
Prüfungsergebnis/
Test results
The safety function �Safe standstill� meets the requirements for
category 3 according EN 954-1.
Besondere Bedingungen/
Specific requirements
Fault exclusion for the external wiring has to be made according to
EN ISO 13849-2.
The user manual �Safe Off Option for PowerFlex 700S AC Drive� has to
be considered.
Der Prüfbericht-Nr. 968/EZ 189.00/05 vom 2005-02-25 ist Bestandteil
dieses Zertifikates.
Der Inhaber eines für den Prüfgegenstand gültigen Genehmigungs-
Ausweises ist berechtigt, die mit dem Prüfgegenstand übereinstimmen-
den Erzeugnisse mit dem abgebildeten Prüfzeichen zu versehen.
The test report-no. 968/EZ 189.00/05 dated 2005-02-25 is an integral
part of this certificate.
The holder of a valid licence certificate for the product tested is
authorized to affix the test mark shown opposite to products, which are
identical with the product tested.
2005-02-25
Datum/Date Firmenstempel/Company seal Unterschrift/Signature
Corporate Headquarters
Rockwell Automation, 777 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1400, Milwaukee, WI, 53202-5302 USA, Tel: (1) 414.212.5200, Fax: (1) 414.212.5201
Headquarters for Allen-Bradley Products, Rockwell Software Products and Global Manufacturing Solutions
Americas: Rockwell Automation, 1201 South Second Street, Milwaukee, WI 53204-2496 USA, Tel: (1) 414.382.2000, Fax: (1) 414.382.4444
Europe/Middle East/Africa: Rockwell Automation SA/NV, Vorstlaan/Boulevard du Souverain 36, 1170 Brussels, Belgium, Tel: (32) 2 663 0600, Fax: (32) 2 663 0640
Asia Pacific: Rockwell Automation, 27/F Citicorp Centre, 18 Whitfield Road, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong, Tel: (852) 2887 4788, Fax: (852) 2508 1846
Headquarters for Dodge and Reliance Electric Products
Americas: Rockwell Automation, 6040 Ponders Court, Greenville, SC 29615-4617 USA, Tel: (1) 864.297.4800, Fax: (1) 864.281.2433
Europe/Middle East/Africa: Rockwell Automation, Brühlstraße 22, D-74834 Elztal-Dallau, Germany, Tel: (49) 6261 9410, Fax: (49) 6261 17741
Asia Pacific: Rockwell Automation, 55 Newton Road, #11-01/02 Revenue House, Singapore 307987, Tel: (65) 6356-9077, Fax: (65) 6356-9011
U.S. Allen-Bradley Drives Technical Support
Tel: (1) 262.512.8176, Fax: (1) 262.512.2222, Email: support@drives.ra.rockwell.com, Online: www.ab.com/support/abdrives
Publication 20D-UM007A-EN-P – March 2005 363068-P01